



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1235/2019

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat, APP for the
State with Ms. Shehnaz Khan,
Advocate.
SI Anita, PS Keshav Puram

versus

SHAKIL @ SALLU

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

14.07.2025

1. The present case has been listed today as it is an old/targeted matter.
2. The present appeal has been filed by the Appellant/State against the acquittal of the Respondent. The appeal was admitted on 22.10.2019.
3. Let a Court Notice be issued to the Respondent informing about the next date of hearing.
4. As and when, the learned Counsel for the Respondent enters appearance, the Registry is directed to supply a copy of the entire paper book to the learned Counsel for the Respondent as well as the learned APP for the Appellant/State.
5. Since it is an old/targeted matter, endeavour shall be made to commence the hearing on the next date of hearing.



6. It is made clear that in case, despite service, there is no appearance on behalf of the Respondent on the next date of hearing, bailable warrants will be issued against the Respondent.

7. List on 06.11.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

JULY 14, 2025

Prateek/SZ



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 17/07/2025 at 11:46:27