



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1235/2019**

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav & Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs.
SI Anita, PS Keshav Puram.

versus

SHAKIL @ SALLU

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Panel Counsel
(DHCLSC) along with Respondent in
person.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

%

21.01.2026

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Respondent is present in Court today pursuant to the non-bailable warrants issued against him *vide* order dated 6th November, 2025. Accordingly, the said non-bailable warrants are discharged.
3. Mr. Anuj Kapoor, Panel Counsel of the Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (hereinafter “DHCLSC”) is nominated for representing the Respondent.
4. Let the Secretary, DHCLSC issue the necessary communication to Mr. Kapoor. He may interact with the Respondent, obtain instructions and argue the matter on the next date.
5. Let the Id. Counsels for the parties obtain the copy of the Trial Court Record as also the paperbook and make their submissions on the next date of



hearing.

6. Let written submissions be filed by the Counsels for the parties at least one week before the next date of hearing.

7. List on 28th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 21, 2026

Rahul/msh